As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. B. No. 564

Representative West

Cosponsors: Representatives Brown, Fedor, Ashford, Smith, K., Howse, Kent

A BILL

To amend section 2923.25 of the Revised Code to	1
require a 72-hour waiting period between the	2
purchase and delivery of firearms and to impose	3
a fine for violating this requirement.	4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That section 2923.25 of the Revised Code be	5
amended to read as follows:	6
Sec. 2923.25. (A) Each federally licensed firearms dealer	7
who sells any firearm, at the time of the sale of the firearm,	8
shall offer for sale to the purchaser of the firearm a trigger	9
lock, gun lock, or gun locking device that is appropriate for	10
that firearm. Each federally licensed firearms dealer shall post	11
in a conspicuous location in the dealer's place of business the	12
poster furnished to the dealer pursuant to section 5502.63 of	13
the Revised Code and shall make available to all purchasers of	14
firearms from the dealer the brochure furnished to the dealer	15
pursuant to that section.	16
(B) No seller of firearms shall deliver a firearm to a	17
purchaser until seventy-two hours have elapsed from the date of	18

purchase. This division does not apply to sales between	19
federally licensed firearms dealers.	20
(C) Unless the sale is between federally licensed firearms	21
dealers, a seller of firearms who delivers a firearm to a	22
purchaser less than seventy-two hours after the date of purchase	23
shall be subject to a fine equal to the purchase price of the	24
firearm sold.	25
(D) As used in this section, "federally licensed firearms	26
dealer" has the same meaning as in section 5502.63 of the	27
Revised Code.	28
Section 2. That existing section 2923.25 of the Revised	29
Code is hereby repealed.	30